





OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 01 Series of 2021

AN ORDER AMENDING SECTION I OF EXEUTIVE ORDER NO. 50 S. 2019 THE COMPOSITION OF THE CITY PEACE AND ORDER COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the composition of the City Peace and Order Council (CPOC) in the City Government of Malolos was amended on 9th of October 2020 by virtue of Executive Order No. 50 s. 2020;

WHEREAS, the composition of the CPOC has to be amended and updated;

NOW THEREFORE, I, ENGR. GILBERT T. GATCHALIAN, City Mayor of the City of Malolos, Bulacan, by virtue of the powers vested in me by existing and applicable laws do hereby order the following:

SECTION I. Section I Executive Order No. 50 s. 2020 shall now read as:

SECTION I. Composition. The CPOC shall be composed of the following:

Chairperson:

Hon, Gilbert T. Gatchalian

City Mayor

Vice Chairperson:

Hon. Noel G. Pineda

City Vice Mayor

Members:

Hon. Enrico C. Capule

Sangguniang Panlungsod Chairperson, Committee on

Public Order and Security

3 Representatives from private/non-government

organizations:

- 1. Bantay Bayan Foundation, Inc.
- 2. United Kabalikat Civicom
- 3. Solid #1 Kabayan International Fearless Anti-Crime Organization (KIF-ACO)

Mr. Luisito C. Zuñiga, MBA, LLB Acting City Administrator

PLt. Col. Jacquiline P. Puapo Chief of Police, City of Malolos

Atty. Christian Peter C. Bautista Officer-In-Charge, City Legal Office

Dr. Romeo S. Bartolo Officer-In-Charge, City Agriculture Office

Engr. Ricasol P. Millan City Engineer

Ms. Lolita SP. Santos, RSW
City Social Welfare and Development Officer

Dr. Victor Antonino R. Batanes City Health Officer

Norma P. Esteban, Ed.D., CESO V City of Malolos Schools Division Superintendent

Mr. Oscar Nicodemus Officer-In-Charge, City Environment and Natural Resources

Mr. Regemrei P. Bernardo Supervising Information Officer

Mr. Cesar B. Caluag, Jr.
City Disaster Risk Reduction Management Officer

Hon. Ronaldo M. Estrella Representative, Kagawad ng mga Barangay, Lupon ng Kaayusan at Kaligtasan

Atty. Arni Topico
Chairperson, People's Law Enforcement Board (PLEB)

SECTION II. EFFECTIVITY. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately upon signing.

Done this /8 day of January, 2021 here at the City of Malolos, Bulacan.

ENGR. GILBERT T. GAZ CHALIAN